

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

HOLLY WINSTON, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PEACOCK TV LLC,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 1:23-cv-08191-ALC

Hon. Andrew L. Carter, Jr.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

Dated: September 20, 2024

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.

Neal J. Deckant
1990 North California Boulevard, 9th Floor
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 300-4455
Facsimile: (925) 407-2700
Email: ndeckant@bursor.com

GUCOVSKI ROZENSHTEYN, PLLC

Adrian Gucovski
Benjamin Rozenshteyn
140 Broadway Suite 4667
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 884-4230
Email: adrian@gr-firm.com
ben@gr-firm.com

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. California’s Automatic Renewal Law	4
B. Plaintiff’s Allegations	4
C. The Litigation History And Work Performed To Benefit The Class.....	5
D. The Mediation.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	9
A. The Percentage Method Should Be Used To Calculate Fees	11
B. The Reasonableness Of The Requested Fees Is Supported By This Circuit’s Six-Factor <i>Goldberger</i> Test.....	12
1. Time And Labor Expended By Counsel.....	13
2. Magnitude And Complexity Of The Litigation	15
3. The Risk Of Litigation	16
4. The Quality Of Representation	17
5. The Requested Fee In Relation To The Settlement	19
6. Public Policy Considerations	19
II. THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARD REFLECTS PLAINTIFF’S ACTIVE INVOLVEMENT IN THIS ACTION AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Davidson v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 2023 WL 5200223 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2023).....	3
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	20
<i>GB ex rel NB v. Tuxedo Union Free School Dist.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9, 10, 13, 20
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)	11
<i>Hart v. BHH, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5645984 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2020).....	22
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Min. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6019219 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2011)	3, 11
<i>Hezi v. Celsius Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2786820 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2023).....	11, 22
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013)	10, 11
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 27, 2007)	12
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	18

In re N. Dynasty Mins. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2024 WL 308242 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2024) 17

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 15

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 17

Ingalls v. Spotify USA, Inc.,
2017 WL 3021037 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 17, 2017)..... 2

Kissel v. Code 42 Software, Inc.,
2016 WL 7647691 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2016) 20

Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
2024 WL 184375 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2024) 22

Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.,
2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)..... 10, 11, 17, 19

Lopez v. Stages of Beauty, LLC,
307 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (S.D. Cal. 2018)..... 20

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 19

Mateer v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.,
2024 WL 1054983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2024) 22

Mateer v. Peloton Interactive, Inc.,
2024 WL 1055009 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2024)..... 11

McDaniel v. County of Schenectady,
595 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 9

Moses v. New York Times Co.,
79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023) 3, 20

Pantelyat v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2019 WL 402854 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2019) 11

Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.,
2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022)..... 12

Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn,
559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... 12

Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC,
2011 WL 4599822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011)..... 20

Reyes v. Summit Health Mgmt., LLC,
2024 WL 472841 n.5 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2024)..... 3, 22

Robinson v. OnStar, LLC,
2020 WL 364221 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2020)..... 2

Santos v. Nuve Miguel Corp.,
2023 WL 2263207 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2023)..... 22

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 16, 19

Solis v. OrthoNet LLC,
2021 WL 2678651 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 30, 2021) 11, 18, 19

Springer v. Code Rebel Corp.,
2018 WL 1773137 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2018)..... 11

Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc.,
2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 10, 12

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)..... 9

STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17200 4

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 4

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17600 1, 20

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17602(a)(1) 8

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17602(a)(1)-(3) 8

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17602(a)(2) 8

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17602(a)(3) 8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 3, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Senate Bill 340 4
